
Berkeley director Sean Ellis fills fourth spot with a 
£4.96 million package — or £95,380 a week.

Completing the top quintet is Brendan Horgan, 
who was promoted from chief operating officer 
to chief executive at Ashtead after Drabble’s de-
parture. His annual package was £4.02 million in 
the year to April 2019, which works out to £77,350 
a week.

Ross Paterson fills the final slot of the 21 executives 
and as finance director at transport group Stage-
coach received £1.22 million in the year to April 
2019. That works out to £23,460 a week.

Year-on-year comparisons can be made for 16 of 
the 21 executives and nine got a pay rise. The 
increases ranged from 82.7% down to just 0.2%. 
That’s at a time when official data shows average 
weekly earnings in the UK economy were rising 
by at most 4.0%.

Four Berkeley directors saw their packages frozen.

Martin Griffiths, chief executive of Stagecoach, saw 
his package grow by 82.7% to £1.8 million or £34,670 
a week, while Ross Paterson received a 40.7% rise.

Ashtead’s Horgan was given a 36.2% remuneration 
boost even before his promotion.

Rooney Anand stepped down from his role as chief 
executive of pub and brewing group Greene King 

More boardroom excess
Twenty-one top executives received a total on 
£60.16 million in the latest tranche of executive pay 
deals detailed in the table on page 138.

The average pay packet for the 21 comes to £2.87 
million and the median figure is £1.8 million.

For comparison purposes with any of the executive 
packages, the average annual salary of a full-time 
UK worker was just over £29,000 in 2018.

The top five spots are filled by executives from 
luxury housebuilder Berkeley and industrial equip-
ment rental company Ashtead.

Tony Pidgley, chair and co-founder of Berkeley, tops 
the table with an £8.26 million remuneration pack-
age. That works out to £158,790 a week. Two years 
ago Pidgley's package came to over £29 million, 
then shareholders stepped in to halt such generosity. 

Chief executive Rob Perrins is in second place 
with a £7.81 million package — the equivalent of 
£150,170 a week.

Geoff Drabble stood down as chief executive of 
Ashtead at the end of the group’s financial year. 
His final package came to £5.62 million or £108,100 
a week.

F A C T
S E R V I C E

LABOUR RESEARCH DEPARTMENT
 Published weekly by LRD Publications Ltd, 78 Blackfriars Road, London SE1 8HF. 020 7928 3649 www.lrd.org.uk

137 More boardroom excess

138 Public sector pensions: further legal claims?

139 Message is ignore mobile while driving

140 Non-compliance over auto-enrolment
 Recognition for Unite at motorway group

Annual Subscription £97.00 (£81.50 for LRD affiliates)  Volume 81, Issue 35, 29 August 2019



138 Fact Service Volume 81 Issue 35

after nearly 14 years in the post and his final pack-
age increased by 26.0% to £1.58 million or £30,380 a 
week. Since his departure the group has been tak-
en over by Hong Kong group CK Asset Holdings in 
a deal worth £4.6 billion. As Anand has outstanding 
long-term share incentives he will make a financial 
killing on the takeover.

Simon Arora, chief executive at retail group B&M 
completes the top five increases with a 14.3% rise 
taking him to £1.38 million a year or £26,460 a week.

Executive Company (financial 
year end)

 Total 
remu-

neration 
(£000) 

%  
change

Tony Pidgley Berkeley (4.19) 8,257 0.0

Rob Perrins Berkeley (4.19) 7,809 0.0

Geoff Drabble Ashtead (4.19) 5,621 9.3

Sean Ellis Berkeley (4.19) 4,960 0.0

Brendan Horgan Ashtead (4.19) 4,022 36.2

Richard Stearn Berkeley (4.19) 3,186 0.0

Karl Whiteman Berkeley (4.19) 3,147 0.2

Miles Roberts DS Smith (4.19) 3,017 -28.5

Paul Vallone Berkeley (4.19) 2,286 n.a

Justin Tibaldi Berkeley (4.19) 2,282 n.a

Martin Griffiths Stagecoach (4.19) 1,803 82.7

Alex Baldock Dixons Carphone (4.19) 1,619 n.a

Rooney Anand Greene King (4.19) 1,580 26.0

Adrian Marsh DS Smith (4.19) 1,553 -30.3

Michael Pratt Ashtead (4.19) 1,405 n.a

Simon Arora B&M European Value 
Retail (3.19)

1,376 14.3

Charles Bligh TalkTalk Telecom (3.19) 1,293 n.a

Benzion Freshwater Daejan (3.19) 1,250 4.2

Solomon Freshwater Daejan (3.19) 1,250 4.2

Avril Palmer-Baunack BCA Marketplace (3.19) 1,225 -95.9

Ross Paterson Stagecoach (4.19) 1,220 40.7

Fact Service examines the remuneration reports 
of the top 350 FTSE companies, quoted on the 
London Stock Exchange. The total remuneration 
figure given in the table includes: basic salary, 
cash bonus, long-term share bonuses, golden hello, 
golden handshake, cash pension payments and a 
cash figure for other benefits that directors receive, 
such as use of company car, life insurance, private 
health benefits and housing allowance. 

Dividends received from their shareholdings in the 
company are not included in the total.

Public sector pensions: 
further legal claims?
The government could be facing legal challenges 
from teachers and doctors who were transferred 
into less beneficial pension schemes. 

Law firm Leigh Day believes that teachers and 
doctors have grounds for a legal challenge against 
the government for age discrimination, in a case 
similar to the one won by judges and firefighters 
against the government in December 2018.

Similarly to the judges and firefighters case, young-
er teachers and doctors have been moved into a 
new government pension scheme less beneficial 
than the older scheme, while older workers who 
are within 10 years of retirement have been allowed 
to stay in the old scheme. 

The government failed in its appeal to the Supreme 
Court against the favourable ruling for firefighters 
and judges in June 2019.

Leigh Day has said that the problem affects savers 
across the public sector and is prepared to sup-
port teachers and doctors in a claim against the 
government. 

The law firm already represents around 15,000 po-
lice officers whose claims for age discrimination 
have been lodged with the Employment Tribunal.

The government had previously confirmed that the 
firefighters and judges case ruling applied to all 
public sector schemes. 

Leigh Day partner Nigel Mackay said that the firm 
believes the government is “short-changing” hun-
dreds of thousands of doctors and teachers. 

He continued: “Public sector pension schemes 
have been known to provide better than average 
benefits to reflect the valuable contribution that 
those in the public sector make to society. 

“However, the changes made by the government 
have unfairly left younger public sector workers 
out of pocket." 

The law firm added that, even if the government 
was to make changes to address age discrimina-
tion in the future, there was no guarantee that it 
would compensate public sector workers for past 
discrimination without a legal challenge.
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The NEU teaching union is holding fire for the 
moment and, is not backing fresh legal action at 
this stage. It is waiting for clarification on what 
additional compensation will be made available 
for those in the new pension schemes.

An NEU spokesperson said: “The government 
has stated that the position established in these 
cases will be applied to all public sector schemes. 
Compensation will also therefore be applied to 
members of the teachers’ pension scheme and lo-
cal government pension scheme who were denied 
protection, although the extent of this compensa-
tion will not be known for several months.”

Dr Chaand Nagpaul, the BMA council chair, said 
earlier this summer: “Although doctors’ pension 
schemes are different, the BMA believes the un-
derlying legal principles are essentially the same 
and we want to bring a challenge on behalf of the 
UK’s younger doctors regarding the legality of the 
2015 NHS pension scheme.

“We have made our intention and position very 
clear and we expect to support many more doctors 
in the coming month.”

www.pensionsage.com/pa/Govt-could-face-further-legal-challenges-over-public-sec-
tor-pensions.php

https://en.brinkwire.com/canada/public-sector-to-launch-mass-legal-battle-over-pen-
sion-reforms/

Message is ignore 
mobile while driving
The CWU communication workers’ union has used 
the Royal Mail’s August Road Safety campaign to 
ram home the message: “A phone call or your life? 
— Choose LIFE and let it ring.”

With 49,000 vehicles on the road, the Royal Mail 
fleet is the biggest in Europe. During the compa-
ny’s road safety campaigns, the group has joined 
forces with the CWU, with area safety reps and 
unit managers focusing on a particular aspect of 
road safety.

This August's initiative is about drumming home 
the message that using mobile phones while driv-
ing is dangerous, illegal and a risk to your job.

“No phone call is more important than your life, or 
the lives of other road users,” insists CWU health, 
safety and environment officer Dave Joyce.

The union set out how dangerous it is to use a mo-
bile phone while driving:

l latest statistics from the Department of Trans-
port indicate that drivers talking on the phone are 
four times more likely to be in a crash that causes 
injury, even if using hands-free devices;
l distracted drivers have 35% slower reaction 
times and poorer lane control;
l drivers reading and sending text messages 
are 23 times more likely to crash than an attentive 
driver;
l over the past year, there have been 83 cases 
where drivers were involved in a fatal accident 
related to using their mobile or being distracted 
while driving; and
l  a further 459 drivers were involved in a serious 
road traffic crash related to mobile phone use and 
distractions while driving.

It’s an offence to use a hand-held mobile phone 
while driving a motor vehicle under current UK law. 
Under the law, "driving" includes being stationary 
if the engine is running, including in traffic queues 
and at traffic lights.

The offence carries a fine of up to £1,000 and six 
penalty points; the fine which can be as much as 
£2,500 if someone is driving a heavy goods vehicle.

Drivers can be prosecuted for using their hand-
held phone for any telecommunication purpose, 
not just making or receiving calls. Even if a driver 
is using a hands-free mobile phone device, they 
may still be prosecuted if the police consider the 
driver is being distracted and that it has affected 
their standard of driving.

Royal Mail policy prohibits the use of mobile 
phones, PDAs or any other device including hands 
free that may cause distraction while driving on 
behalf of Royal Mail Group. The rule applies across 
the whole Royal Mail Group and therefore includes 
Parcelforce, RMSS, RMP&FS, RME and Fleet.

Dave Joyce says: “If you’re driving and your phone 
rings, then ignore it and let it ring. If your text alert 
sounds, ignore it. 

"No phone call or text message is more important 
than your life, your safety, or the lives and the safety 
of other road users.

“No phone call or text message is worth break-
ing the law and risking the possible loss of your 
licence, or a big fine.

“And no phone call or text message is worth risking 
disciplinary action at work.”

www.cwu.org/news/a-phone-call-or-your-life-choose-life-and-let-it-ring-road-safety-
campaign-message/

www.pensionsage.com/pa/Govt-could-face-further-legal-challenges-over-public-sector-pensions.php
www.pensionsage.com/pa/Govt-could-face-further-legal-challenges-over-public-sector-pensions.php
https://en.brinkwire.com/canada/public-sector-to-launch-mass-legal-battle-over-pension-reforms/
https://en.brinkwire.com/canada/public-sector-to-launch-mass-legal-battle-over-pension-reforms/
www.cwu.org/news/a-phone-call-or-your-life-choose-life-and-let-it-ring-road-safety-campaign-message/
www.cwu.org/news/a-phone-call-or-your-life-choose-life-and-let-it-ring-road-safety-campaign-message/


140 Fact Service Volume 81 Issue 35

Non-compliance over 
auto-enrolment
The Pensions Regulator (TPR) has used its enforce-
ment powers to tackle pensions auto-enrolment 
non-compliance 23,409 times between April and 
June 2019, closing a total of 15,726 cases, according 
to its own data.

The TPR’s quarterly compliance and enforcement 
bulletin for the second quarter of 2019 provides 
information on the powers TPR has used, as well as 
on the cases it has been involved in, and it further 
noted that 6,720 fixed penalty notices were issued 
between April and June 2019.

Since TPR began recording its compliance and 
enforcement actions in July 2012, a total of 87,191 
fixed penalty notices have been issued; these are 
fixed £400 fines issued to employers that do not 
comply with statutory notices, or if there is suffi-
cient evidence of a breach of law.

The bulletin also revealed that 2,502 escalating 
penalty notices had been issued between April 
and June 2019, making a total of 24,045 between July 
2012 and June 2019. An escalating penalty notice is 
a daily fine between £50 and £10,000, depending 
on how many employees an organisation has, which 
is imposed when an employer fails to comply with 
a statutory notice.

Between April and June 2019, 7,147 compliance no-
tices, which target auto-enrolment non-compliance 
of employer duties, were issued. A total of 159,876 
compliance notices have been issued between July 
2012 and June 2019.

In quarter two of 2019, 6,891 unpaid contribution 
notices were issued; these remedy a late or 
non-payment due to a qualifying pension scheme. 

Since July 2012, 32,925 unpaid contribution notices 
have been issued.

www.employeebenefits.co.uk/tpr-enforcement-23409-q2/

Recognition for Unite 
at motorway group
A successful organising campaign by the Unite 
general union and positive negotiations between 
the union and Connect Plus Services (CPS), have 
won recognition for Unite.

The agreement means Unite will represent around 
260 workers and negotiate on pay, hours and hol-
idays going forward. Unite will also be playing a 
role when it comes to supporting training and skills 
development.

CPS operates and maintains the M25 motorway 
network, including key adjoining trunk roads on 
behalf of Connect Plus. It carries out routine main-
tenance, winter maintenance, as well as managing 
the operations and the overall requirements of the 
network. CPS is a joint venture between Balfour 
Beatty, Atkins and Egis Road Operation UK.

Unite regional officer Malcolm Bonnett said: “Unite 
is delighted to be a signatory to this agreement 
and to take our relationship with CPS forward. It 
means workers responsible for maintaining one of 
the most important motorways in the UK will have 
the support of the UK’s major trade union.

“Our members have been working towards union 
recognition for a long time and the vast majority of 
the workforce has joined Unite. The workers have 
elected their own representatives who can now 
give members a voice at work.”

https://unitetheunion.org/news-events/news/2019/august/work-
ers-drive-ahead-with-union-recognition/
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